506030363 04/24/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6077078

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ASHOK HIRPARA	03/23/2020
JATINKUMAR BHATT	03/26/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DELPHIAN SYSTEMS, LLC	
Street Address:	1055 JOHNSON DRIVE	
City:	BUFFALO GROVE	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60089	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16832327	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)463-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(312) 463-5000 Phone:

Email: jpowell@bannerwitcoff.com Correspondent Name: BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. Address Line 1: 71 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3600** 

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	009160.00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN POWELL
SIGNATURE:	/JEAN POWELL/
DATE SIGNED:	04/24/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Executed Assignment - Bhatt and Hirpara to Delphian#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment - Bhatt and Hirpara to Delphian#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment - Bhatt and Hirpara to Delphian#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment - Bhatt and Hirpara to Delphian#page4.tif

source=Executed Assignment - Bhatt and Hirpara to Delphian#page5.tif source=Executed Assignment - Bhatt and Hirpara to Delphian#page6.tif

Filing Date: March 27, 2020

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

This patent assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the Effective Date set forth below by and between Ashok Hirpara and Jatin Bhatt ("Assignors") and Delphian Systems, LLC. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor holds the entire right, title and interest in the U.S. Patent Application entitled SAFE AND LOCK DETECTION SYSTEM and identified as Attorney Docket No. 009160.00002 in the offices of Banner & Witcoff, Ltd. (the "Patent Application");

**WHEREAS**, Assignee is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents in all countries throughout the world; and

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably as of the Effective Date sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, or Assignee's designee(s), all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all of the following:

- (a) the Patent Application;
- (b) all patent applications, patents, and/or other similar governmental grants or issuances worldwide (i) from which the Patent Application directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which the Patent Application directly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) any reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions and registrations of and rights to claim priority to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection and/or other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) any items in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (d) whether or not expressly listed as the Patent Application and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn or cancelled; and
- (f) all rights to sue and recover damages for past and future infringement of any items in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) (excluding royalties or payments that have been already collected by Assignor and royalties or payments owed to Assignor under an existing agreement even if not already paid to Assignor, its affiliates or any predecessor of Assignor or Assignor's affiliates, either now or in the future).

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents owned by such Assignor and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.

The above-granted rights, titles and interests are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

Filing Date: 03/27/2020

Attorney Docket No. 009160.00002

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to insert in this assignment the number and filing date of the application if the number and filing date of the application are not recited herein at the time of execution of this assignment by any or all of the parties hereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree that U.S. law governs this assignment.

ASSIGNEE acknowledges and accepts this assignment,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, the below identified parties have executed this Assignment as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2020 (the "Effective Date").

Assign By:	OR—Ashok Hirpara		EE—Delphian Systems, LLC
Name: Title: Oate:	Ashok Hirpara Inventor	By: Name: Title: Date:	George Garifalis Manager/CFO
ASSIGN By: Name: Title:	OR—Jatin Bhatt  Jatinkumar Bhatt		
Date:	1nventor 03/26/2020		

Filing Date: March 27, 2020

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

This patent assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the Effective Date set forth below by and between Ashok Hirpara and Jatin Bhatt ("Assignors") and Delphian Systems, LLC. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor holds the entire right, title and interest in the U.S. Patent Application entitled SAFE AND LOCK DETECTION SYSTEM and identified as Attorney Docket No. 009160.0002 in the offices of Banner & Witcoff, Ltd. (the "Patent Application");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents in all countries throughout the world; and

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably as of the Effective Date sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, or Assignee's designee(s), all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all of the following:

- (a) the Patent Application;
- (b) all patent applications, patents, and/or other similar governmental grants or issuances worldwide (i) from which the Patent Application directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which the Patent Application directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) any reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions and registrations of and rights to claim priority to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection and/or other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) any items in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (d) whether or not expressly listed as the Patent Application and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn or cancelled; and
- (f) all rights to sue and recover damages for past and future infringement of any items in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) (excluding royalties or payments that have been already collected by Assignor and royalties or payments owed to Assignor under an existing agreement even if not already paid to Assignor, its affiliates or any predecessor of Assignor or Assignor's affiliates, either now or in the future).

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents owned by such Assignor and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.

The above-granted rights, titles and interests are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

Filing Date: 03/27/2020

Attorney Docket No. 009160.00002

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to insert in this assignment the number and filing date of the application if the number and filing date of the application are not recited herein at the time of execution of this assignment by any or all of the parties hereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree that U.S. law governs this assignment.

ASSIGNEE acknowledges and accepts this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, the below identified parties have executed this Assignment as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2020 (the "Effective Date").

ASSIGNO By:	R—Ashok Hirpara	ASSIGN By:	EE—Delphian Systems, LLC
Name: Title: Date:	Ashok Hirpara Inventor 3 23 20 20	Name: Title: Date:	George Garifalis  Manager/CFO
ASSIGNO By: Name: Title:	Jatin Bhatt Inventor		
Date:		<del></del>	

### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

This patent assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the Effective Date set forth below by and between Ashok Hirpara and Jatin Bhatt ("Assignors") and Delphian Systems, LLC. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor holds the entire right, title and interest in the U.S. Patent Application entitled SAFE AND LOCK DETECTION SYSTEM and identified as Attorney Docket No. 009160.00002 in the offices of Banner & Witcoff, Ltd. (the "Patent Application");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents in all countries throughout the world; and

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably as of the Effective Date sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, or Assignee's designee(s), all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all of the following:

- (a) the Patent Application;
- (b) all patent applications, patents, and/or other similar governmental grants or issuances worldwide (i) from which the Patent Application directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which the Patent Application directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) any reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions and registrations of and rights to claim priority to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection and/or other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) any items in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (d) whether or not expressly listed as the Patent Application and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn or cancelled; and
- (f) all rights to sue and recover damages for past and future infringement of any items in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) (excluding royalties or payments that have been already collected by Assignor and royalties or payments owed to Assignor under an existing agreement even if not already paid to Assignor, its affiliates or any predecessor of Assignor or Assignor's affiliates, either now or in the future).

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents owned by such Assignor and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.

The above-granted rights, titles and interests are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

Filing Date: March 27, 2020

Attorney Docket No. 009160.00002

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to insert in this assignment the number and filing date of the application if the number and filing date of the application are not recited herein at the time of execution of this assignment by any or all of the parties hereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree that U.S. law governs this assignment.

ASSIGNEE acknowledges and accepts this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, the below identified parties have executed this Assignment as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2020 (the "Effective Date").

ASSIGNOR—Ashok Hirpara		ASSIGNEE—Delphian Systems, LLC		
Ву:			Ву:	
Name:	Ashok Hirpara		Name:	George Garifalis
Title:	Inventor		Title:	Manager/CFO
Date:			Date:	March 27, 2020
ASSIGNO	DR—Jatin Bhatt			
Ву:	NAN			
Name:	Jatinkumar Bhatt			
Title:	Inventor			
Date:				
	<del>andra de la companyación de la comp</del>	<del></del> ;		